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INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Please read the manual carefully and keep it for future reference.

CAUTION:
 ⠗Please read the manual carefully and keep it for future reference.
 ⠗The unit shall be connected to a power supply only of the type described.
 ⠗To reduce the risk of fire or electrical shock, do not expose this unit to rain or moisture.
 ⠗Unplug the unit from the wall socket when it is not to be used for a long period of time.
 ⠗Adequate care shall be taken so that foreign objects do not fall, or liquids are not spilled into the enclosure 
through openings.
 ⠗Do not remove the cover or back, as there are no user-serviceable parts inside.
 ⠗The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and that no objects filled with liquids, such as 
vases, shall be placed on the apparatus. 
 ⠗For indoor use only 
 ⠗Do not place on the apparatus as naked flame source, such as lighted candles.
 ⠗Do not use the unit in a tropical climate. Only for use in temperate climates.
 ⠗The appliance may not be exposed to extreme temperatures (< +5°C / > +35°C) in operation.
 ⠗The appliance may not be subject to strong vibrations or heavy mechanical strain.
 ⠗The unit should only be used in moderate climates
 ⠗A minimum distance of 0.5m around the unit must be kept to ensure sufficient ventilation and avoid overhea-
ting.
 ⠗Any guarantee claims are rendered invalid if damage occurs due to non-observance of these operating instruc-
tions. We assume no liability for any consequent damage.
 ⠗We assume no liability for personal injury or damage to property caused by incorrect handling or disrespect of 
the safety instructions. Any guarantee claims expires in such cases.
 ⠗The appliance is approved for operation in dry, closed rooms only. Do not operate the device nearby water, 
such as in bathrooms or nearby swimming pools.
 ⠗DISCONNECT DEVICE: Where the MAINS plug or an appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the 
disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

TOP PANEL
1. USB input:  

Connect your USB device to this slot.
2. SD input 

Connect your SD device to this slot. 
Please note: Max. capacity of USB & SD is 
32Gb.

3. Master Volume 
Turn to adjust the master volume (output 
level) of the speaker

4. Microphone input 1 
6.3mm jack to connect a microphone

5. Microphone input 2 
6.3mm jack to connect a microphone

6. Microphone Volume: Turn to adjust the microphone volume
7. Microphone Echo: Turn to adjust the microphone echo
8. TONE control: Press to select bass or treble. Once your choice is displayed, press previous or next button to 

decrease or increase the value.
9. Previous: Press once to return to the previous song or press and hold for about 3 seconds to rewind.
10. Next: Press once to go to the next song or press and hold for about 3 seconds for fast forward.
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11. MODE button: Press to select the input source among USB / SD / BT  or LINE.
12. Play/Pause: Press to toggle between play and pause
13. MUTE button: Press to mute the volume. Press again to restore the volume.

REMOTE CONTROL
1. ON/OFF button
2. MUTE: Press to mute the sound in all modes. Press again to restore the sound
3. VOL+/VOL- buttons: Press to increase/decrease the volume in all modes
4. CH-/CH+//: In FM mode: press to select a channel 

In USB/SD mode: press to select the previous/next song.
5. Play/pause a song in USB/SD mode
6. Repeat: In USB/SD mode, press once to repeat the current song, press again to 

repeat all songs
7. SCAN: Press to search automatically for FM stations
8. EQ: Press to select the following sound performance options in USB/SD mode: Jazz, 

Rock, Bass, Normal or Classic
9. MODE: Press to select one of the following input sources: USB/SD/BLUETOOTH/AUX/

FM.
10. Number buttons: Press to select a song/channel

Use of the Remote Control
Please operate the remote control within a distance of 2m and 30° between the remote and the appliance. Aim 
the remote at the sensor. Remove all obstacles between the remote and the sensor.
The remote control might not work properly if the sensor is exposed to strong sunshine. 
If the remote control doesn’t work properly, please check the batteries.

Installing the Batteries 
Remove the battery cover from the back of the remote control as shown and insert 2x AAA size batteries ensu-
ring correct polarity

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR BATTERIES
This symbol indicates that used batteries should not be disposed of with household waste but deposited in separate 
collection points for recycling.

WARNING
Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly placed. Only replace by the same or equivalent type.
Do not swallow the battery. Danger of chemical burns.
The supplied remote control contains batteries. In case of ingestion, they might cause serious internal burns within only 2 
hours that might lead to death.  
Keep new and old batteries out of the reach of children. 
If the battery compartment doesn’t close properly, stop using the remote control and keep it out of the reach of children.
If you are in doubt whether the batteries have been swallowed or introduced into any other part of the body, contact imme-
diately a doctor. 
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Rotate all control knobs to the minimum and press the POWER button to ON position
2. Adjust all knobs to your preferred listening level.
3. Rotate all control knobs to their minimum before turning the unit off.

SPECIFICATIONS
SYSTEM
Power supply ..................................................................................................................................12V𝌃 1.5A
Consumption ............................................................................................................................................20W
Channel separation .............................................................................................................................. ⩾40dB
Dimensions ..................................................................................................................... 515 x 295 x 215mm
Weight .................................................................................................................................................. 4.55kg

TUNER
FM frequency ........................................................................................................................88MHz - 108MHz

BLUETOOTH
BT version .................................................................................................................................................. 5.0
Frequency band ...................................................................................................................... 2402-2480MHz
Max. RF power .................................................................................................................................-1.62dBm

AMPLIFIER
Output power ...........................................................................................................................................20W
FL/FR .............................................................................................................................................19W/4 ohm
Frequency response ................................................................................................................... 80Hz - 20kHz
S/N ratio ....................................................................................................................................................⩾60
Impedance ...........................................................................................................................................4 ohms

Correct Disposal of this product 
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To 
prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to 
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection 
systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe 

recycling.
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MANUEL D’UTILISATION

Lire attentivement le manuel et le conserver pour référence ultérieure.

PRECAUTIONS
 ⠗Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour des dommages aux biens et aux personnes dus à une mauvaise ma-
nipulation ou le non-respect des consignes de sécurité. Le droit de garantie ne s’applique pas.
 ⠗Des modifications non-autorisées de l’appareil sont interdites pour des raisons de sécurité et de licence (CE).
 ⠗Utiliser uniquement à l’intérieur dans une pièce sèche et fermée. Ne pas utiliser à proximité d’eau tel que 
dans une salle de bains ou à proximité d’une piscine.
 ⠗Uniquement pour utilisation à l’intérieur ! 
 ⠗Ne pas exposer l’appareil à des températures extrêmes (<5°C / >35°C) pendant le fonctionnement.
 ⠗Ne pas utiliser l’appareil dans un climat tropical. Uniquement pour utilisation dans un climat tempéré.
 ⠗Ne pas exposer les piles à une chaleur excessive. 
 ⠗Laisser un espace de 50cm autour de l’appareil.
 ⠗Tenir à l’abri des vibrations fortes et des contraintes mécaniques.
 ⠗Tenir à l’abri de l’humidité extrême (due à de l’eau pulvérisée p.ex.)
 ⠗L’appareil ne doit pas être exposé aux éclaboussures d’eau. Ne pas poser de récipients remplis de liquides tels 
que des verres ou des vases, sur ou à proximité immédiate de l’appareil. Ils risquent de tomber et de déverser 
le liquide dans l’appareil. Ne jamais verser de liquides au-dessus de l’appareil.
 ⠗Ne pas placer de petits objets tels que des pièces ou des trombones sur l’appareil car ils risquent de tomber à 
l’intérieur de l’appareil. Vous risquez de provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution. Si un liquide ou un objet 
pénètre dans l’appareil, débranchez immédiatement la prise secteur et contactez votre revendeur.
 ⠗ Il convient de ne pas placer sur l’appareil de sources de flammes nues, telles que des bougies allumées.
 ⠗Dispositif de coupure du secteur : Lorsque le cordon d’alimentation ou un coupleur d’appareil est utilisé 
comme dispositif de déconnexion, ce dispositif doit rester facilement accessible; Si un interrupteur omnipolaire 
est utilisé comme dispositif de déconnexion, l’emplacement sur l’appareil et la fonction de l’interrupteur doit 
être décrite, et le commutateur doit rester facilement accessible.

COMMANDES SUR LE DESSUS
1. Entrée USB:  

Branchez votre appareil USB sur cette entrée.
2. Entrée SD 

Branchez votre carte SD sur cette entrée. 
Attetnion: Capacité max. USB & SD: 32Go.

3. Volume général 
Tourner pour régler le volume général

4. Entrée Micro 1 
Jack 6.3mm pour brancher un micro

5. Entrée Micro 2 
Jack 6.3mm pour brancher un micro

6. Volume Microphone: Tourner pour régler le volume du micro
7. Echo du microphone: Tourner pour régler l’écho du micro
8. Contrôle de TONALITE: Appuyez pour sélectionner les graves ou les aigus. Lorsque votre sélection s’af-

fiche, augmentez ou baissez la valeur avec les touches Précédent ou Suivant.
9. Précédent: Appuyez une fois pour revenir à la chanson précédente ou maintenez appuyé pendant 3 se-

condes pour un retour rapide. 
10. Suivant: Appuyez une fois pour aller à la chanson suivante ou maintenez appuyé pendant 3 secondes pour 

une avance rapide.
11. MODE: Appuyez pour sélectionner la source d’entrée parmi USB / SD / BT  ou LINE.
12. Lecture/Pause: Appuyez pour basculer entre pause et lecture
13. MUTE: Appuyez pour couper le son. Appuyez à nouveau pour le remettre. 
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TÉLÉCOMMANDE
1. Touche M/A
2. MUTE: Appuyez pour couper le son. Appuyez à nouveau pour le remettre dans tous 

les modes.
3. VOL+/VOL- : Appuyez pour augmenter/baisser le volume
4. CH-/CH+//: En mode FM: appuyez pour sélectionner un canal 

En mode USB/SD: appuyez pour sélectionner la chanson précédente/suivante. .
5. Lecture/pause d’une chanson en mode USB/SD
6. Répétition: En mode USB/SD, appuyez une fois pour répéter la chanson en cours. 

Appuyez à nouveau pour répéter toutes les chansons. 
7. SCAN: Appuyez pour chercher automatiquement des stations FM
8. EQ: En mode USB/SD, appuyez pour sélectionner un mode sonore parmi les suivants; 

Jazz, Rock, Bass, Normal ou Classic
9. MODE: Appuyez pour sélectionner une des sources d’entrée suivantes: USB/SD/BLUE-

TOOTH/AUX/FM.
10. Touches numériques: Appuyez pour sélectionner une canal/une chanson

Utilisation de la Télécommande
Utilisez la télécommande à une distance maximale de 2m et un rayon de 30° par rapport à l’appareil. Pointez 
la télécommande en direction du capteur. Il ne doit pas y avoir d’obstacle entre la télécommande et le capteur. 
La télécommande risque de ne pas fonctionner lorsque le capteur est soumis à une forte lumière. Si la télécom-
mande ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez les piles

Installation des Piles 
Retirez le couvercle du compartiment à piles au dos de la télécommande et 
insérez 2 piles AAA (LR3) en respectant la bonne polarité. 
 
RECOMMANDATIONS POUR LES PILES

Ce pictogramme indique que les piles et batteries usagées ne doivent pas être jetées avec les ordures ménagères, 
mais déposées dans des points de collecte séparés pour être recyclées

ATTENTION! Danger d’explosion si la pile n’est pas remplacée correctement. Ne remplacer que par le même type ou un type 
équivalent.
AVERTISSEMENT!
Ne pas ingérer la pile. Danger de brûlure chimique. Conserver les piles neuves et usées hors de portée des enfants.
Si le compartiment pile ne se ferme pas correctement, cesser d’utiliser le produit et tenir hors de portée des enfants.
En cas de doute concernant le fait que les piles pourraient avoir été avalées ou introduites dans une partie quelconque du 
corps, consulter immédiatement un médecin.

FONCTIONNEMENT
1. Réglez tous les contrôles sur le minimum et mettez le 

commutateur POWER sur ON. 
2. Réglez tous les contrôles sur le niveau désiré. 
3. Rotate all control knobs to their minimum before tur-

ning the unit off.
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
SYSTEME
Alimentation ..................................................................................................................................12V𝌃 1.5A
Consommation .........................................................................................................................................20W
Séparation des canaux ........................................................................................................................ ⩾40dB
Dimensions ..................................................................................................................... 515 x 295 x 215mm
Poids .................................................................................................................................................... 4.55kg

TUNER
Fréquence FM ........................................................................................................................88MHz - 108MHz

BLUETOOTH
Version BT .................................................................................................................................................. 5.0
Bande de fréquence ................................................................................................................ 2402-2480MHz
Puissance HF max. ...........................................................................................................................-1.62dBm

AMPLIFICATEUR
Puissance .................................................................................................................................................20W
FL/FR .............................................................................................................................................19W/4 ohm
Bande passante ......................................................................................................................... 80Hz - 20kHz
Rapport S/B ...............................................................................................................................................⩾60
Impédance ...........................................................................................................................................4 ohms

Mise au Rebut correcte du Produit
Ce symbole signifie que cet appareil ne doit être mis aux déchets ménagers dans aucun pays de la Communauté euro-
péenne afin d’éviter de nuire à l’environnement et à la santé humaine. Il convient d’en disposer d’une manière respon-
sable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation des matériaux. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, merci d’utiliser les sys-
tèmes de retours et de ramassage mis en place ou de contacter votre revendeur chez qui vous avez acheté l’appareil. 

Ils peuvent reprendre cet appareil pour un recyclage écologique.
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Anleitung vor Inbetriebnahme genau durchlesen und für spätere Bezugnahme aufbewahren.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
 ⠗Aus Sicherheitsgründen darf das Gerät nicht verändert oder umgebaut werden (CE).
 ⠗Das Gerät darf nur in trockenen, geschlossenen Räumen benutzt werden. Nicht in Wassernähe wie Badezim-
mern oder am Swimmingpool benutzen. 
 ⠗Das Gerät und die Batterien vor extremen Temperaturen schützen (< +5°C / >  +35°C)
 ⠗Das Gerät vor starken Erschütterungen und schwerer mechanischer Belastung schützen. 
 ⠗Das Gerät vor starker Feuchtigkeit schützen (z.B. vor Tropf- bzw. Sprühwasser) 
 ⠗Keine mit Flüssigkeit gefüllten Behälter wie Gläser oder Vasen auf oder direkt neben das Gerät stellen. Sie 
können umfallen und Wasser kann ins Gerät dringen. Niemals Flüssigkeiten über dem Gerät einschenken. 
Keine Kleinteile wie Münzen oder Briefklammern aufs Gerät legen. Sie können ins Gehäuse dringen. Es besteht 
Feuer- und Stromschlaggefahr! Falls doch einmal Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände ins Gerät dringen sollten, 
ziehen Sie sofort den Netzstecker ab und benachrichtigen Sie einen Fachmann
 ⠗Das Gerät entspricht der Schutzklasse II
 ⠗Nur für Innengebrauch.
 ⠗Das Gerät nur in gemäßigten Klimazonen, nicht in tropischer Umgebung benutzen. 
 ⠗Defekte Kabel nur von einem Fachmann ersetzen lassen. Stromschlaggefahr!
 ⠗Niemals auf eine unstabile oder bewegliche Fläche stellen. Das Gerät kann beim Fallen Personen verletzen und 
schweren Schaden nehmen.
 ⠗Das Netzteil vom Netz trennen und das Gerät ausschalten, wenn es längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, um Schä-
den durch Überspannungen zu vermeiden
 ⠗Wenn Sie sich über den richtigen Anschluss nicht im Klaren sind oder wenn Fragen auftreten, die nicht von der 
Anleitung beantwortet wurden, wenden Sie sich bitte an einen Fachmann.
 ⠗NETZTRENNUNGSVORRICHTUNG: Wenn zum Abschalten vom Netz der Netzstecker oder eine Steckdose be-
nutzt werden, muss diese jederzeit leicht zugänglich sein. 

DRAUFSICHT
1. USB Eingang:  

Zum Anschluss eines USB Geräts.
2. SD Eingang 

SD Karte hier einstecken. 
Hinweis: Die max. Kapazität für USB und SD 
ist 32Gb.

3. Hauptlautstärkeregler 
Einstellung der Lautstärke

4. Mikrofoneingang 1 
6.3mm Buchse zum Anschluss eines Mikro-
fons

5. Mikrofoneingang 2 
6.3mm Buchse zum Anschluss eines Mikrofons

6. Mikrofonlautstärkeregler
7. Mikrofonechoregler
8. Klangregler: Drücken, um Bass oder Treble zu wählen. Wenn die gewünschte Einstellung auf dem Display 

erscheint, den Wert mit der Weiter bzw. Zurück Taste ändern. 
9. Zurück: Einmal drücken, um zum vorigen Titel zurückzugehen bzw. 3 Sekunden gedrückt halten, um schnell 

zurückzuspulen. 
10. Weiter: Einmal drücken, um zum nächsten Titel zu gehen bzw. 3 Sekunden gedrückt halten, um schnell 

vorzuspulen.
11. MODE Taste: Wahl der Eingangsquelle zwischen USB / SD / BT  oder LINE.
12. Play/Pause: Schaltet zwischen Abspielen und Pause um
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13. MUTE Taste: Tonstopp. Erneut drücken, um den Ton wieder zuzuschalten. 

FERNBEDIENUNG
1. EIN/AUS Taste
2. MUTE: Tonstopp. Erneut drücken, um den Ton wieder zuzuschalten.
3. VOL+/VOL- Tasten: Erhöht/verminder die Lautstärke in allen Betriebsarten
4. CH-/CH+//: Im FM Betrieb: Kanalwahl 

Im USB/SD Betrieb: Wahl des vorigen/nächsten Titels
5. Play/Pause im USB/SD Betrieb
6. Wiederholung: Im USB/SD Betrieb, einmal drücken, um den laufenden Titel zu wie-

derholen, erneut drücken um alle Titel zu wiederholen. 
7. SCAN: Automatische Suche nach FM Radiosendern
8. EQ: Im USB/SD Betrieb einen Musikstil wählen: Jazz, Rock, Bass, Normal oder Classic
9. MODE: Wahl der Eingangsquelle zwischen USB / SD / BT  oder LINE.
10. Nummerntasten: Zur Direktwahl eines Titels oder Senders

Benutzung der Fernbedienung
Die Fernbedienung hat eine Reichweite von 2m in einem Winkel von 30° zum Sensor. Richten Sie sie immer 
genau auf den Sensor. Der Sensor befindet sich auf dem Display. Stellen Sie keine Hindernisse zwischen die 
Fernbedienung und den Sensor. Wenn sich die Fernbedienung oder der Sensor unter einer starken Lichtquelle 
befinden, kann die Übertragung gestört sein. 
Wenn die Fernbedienung nicht mehr einwandfrei funktioniert, wechseln Sie die Batterie

EINSETZEN DER BATTERIEN 
Nehmen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel wie abgebildet von der Rückseite der Fernbedienung ab und setzen Sie 2x 
AAA-Batterien polungsrichtig ein.

HINWEISE FÜR BATTERIEN
Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass verbrauchte Batterien und Akkus nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden dür-
fen, sondern zu separaten Sammelstellen für das Recycling gebracht werden müssen
Akkus und Batterien niemals Hitze, Sonne, Feuer u.ä. aussetzen. 

Bei längerem Nichtgebrauch, Akkus bzw. Batterien entfernen, um Schäden durch Auslaufen zu vermeiden.
ACHTUNG: Bei falsch eingesetzter Batterie besteht Explosionsgefahr. Batterie nur durch eine gleichwertige ersetzen. 
WARNUNGEN IM UMGANG MIT BATTERIEN
Nicht die Batterie verschlucken. Es besteht die Gefahr von chemischen Verbrennungen. Wenn Sie Zweifel haben, ob die Bat-
terie verschluckt oder in irgendein anderes Körperteil eingeführt wurde, rufen Sie sofort ärztliche Hilfe. Alte und neue Batterie 
von Kindern fernhalten. Wenn das Batteriefach nicht richtig schließt, darf das Gerät nicht mehr benutzt und muss außerhalb 
der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt werden.

BEDIENUNG
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1. Alle Regler ganz herunterfahren und die POWER Taste auf ON drücken. 
2. Alle Regler auf die gewünschten Pegel einstellen
3. Vor Ausschalten des Geräts alle Regler aufs Minimum herunterfahren. 

TECHNISCHE DATEN
SYSTEM
Versorgung .....................................................................................................................................12V𝌃 1.5A
Verbrauch ................................................................................................................................................20W
Kanaltrennung ..................................................................................................................................... ⩾40dB
Abmessungen ................................................................................................................. 515 x 295 x 215mm
Gewicht ................................................................................................................................................ 4.55kg

TUNER
FM Frequenzband ..................................................................................................................88MHz - 108MHz

BLUETOOTH
BT Version .................................................................................................................................................. 5.0
Frequenzband ......................................................................................................................... 2402-2480MHz
Max. HF Sendeleistung ....................................................................................................................-1.62dBm

VERSTÄRKER
Ausgangsleistung ..................................................................................................................................... 20W
FL/FR .............................................................................................................................................19W/4 Ohm
Frequenzbereich ......................................................................................................................... 80Hz - 20kHz
Störabstand ..............................................................................................................................................⩾60
Impedanz ..............................................................................................................................................4 Ohm

Ordungsgemäße Entsorgung des Geräts
Dieses Zeichen bedeutet, dass das Gerät innerhalb der europäischen Gemeinschaft nicht in den normalen Hausmüll 
geworfen werden darf. Um Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschäden durch unkontrollierte Müllabfuhr zu vermeiden, muss das 
Gerät verantwortungsbewusst entsorgt und für dauerhafte Wiederverwertung der Rohstoffe recycelt werden. Bitte 
bringen Sie das alte Gerät zu einer Sammelstelle für elektrische und elektronische Geräte bzw. zu Ihrem Fachhändler, 

wo Sie das Gerät gekauft haben, damit eine umweltfreundliche Entsorgung gewährleistet ist.
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HANDLEIDING
Aandachtig de handleiding lezen en bewaren.

De driehoek met een bliksemschicht wordt gebruikt om aan te geven wanneer uw gezondheid gevaar 
loopt (bijvoorbeeld door elektrocutie).
Een uitroepteken in een driehoek wijst op bijzondere risico’s bij het hanteren of bedienen van het appa-
raat.

LET OP
NIET DE BEHUIZING OPENEN

GEVAAR VOOR ELECTRISCHE SCHOKKEN

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDS- EN RISICOWAARSCHUWINGEN:
1. Plaats geen ontvangers gevuld met vloeistoffen, zoals glazen of vazen, op of direct naast het apparaat. Ze 
kunnen omvallen, waardoor water in het apparaat binnendringt. Giet nooit vloeistoffen uit boven het toestel. 
Plaats geen kleine voorwerpen, zoals munten of paperclips, op het toestel, aangezien zij zou kunnen vallen in 
het apparaat. Zij kunnen brand of stroomslag veroorzaken! Als er vloeistof of voorwerpen in het apparaat drin-
gen, trek dan onmiddellijk de stekker uit het stopcontact en raadpleeg een deskundige.
2. Trek de stekker alleen uit het stopcontact via de ervoor bepaalde oppervlak. Niet aan het kabel trekken.
3. Nooit de stekker met vochtige of natte handen aanraken.
4. Elektrische apparaten buiten het bereik van kinderen houden. Wees vooral voorzichtig wanneer er kinderen 
aanwezig zijn. Kinderen zijn zich niet bewust van de gevaren die betrokken zijn bij elektrische apparaten. Kinde-
ren kunnen proberen voorwerpen in het apparaat te stekken. Er is een levensbedreigend gevaar van stroomslag.
5. Plaats het apparaat nooit op een instabiele of beweegbare ondergrond. Mensen kunnen gewond raken of het 
apparaat wordt beschadigd door het vallen.
6. Alle personen die dit apparaat gebruiken, installeren of onderhouden moeten gekwalificeerd zijn en deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing naleven. 
7. Defecte stroomkabels mogen enkel vervangen worden door specialisten. Gevaar van elektrische schok!
8. Als u niet zeker bent over de correcte aansluiting of als er vragen zijn die niet worden beantwoord door de 
gebruiksaanwijzing, contacteer een specialist. Raadpleeg een specialist indien u twijfel heeft aan het werkings-
principe of de veiligheid van het product.
9. Adapter afkoppelen en toestel uitschakelen als het voor langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt om beschadiging door 
overspanningen te vermijden.
10. Plaats geen open vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen op of naast het apparaat.
11. De batterijen mogen niet worden blootgesteld aan overmatig warmte zoals zon of vuur. 
12. Indien het toestel via het stopcontact wordt uitgeschakeld, moet de contactdoos altijd gemakkelijk be-
reikbaar zijn.

TOP PANEL
1. USB ingang:  

Sluit uw USB device hier aan
2. SD ingang 

Sluit uw SD kaartje hier aan. Let op: max. 
capaciteit voor USB & SD is 32Gb.

3. Master Volume 
Draaien om het hoofdvolume in te stellen.

4. Microfoon ingang 1 
6.3mm jack voor een microfoon

5. Microfoon ingang 2 
6.3mm jack voor een microfoon

6. Microfoon Volume: Instelling van het microfoon volume
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7. Microfoonecho: draai om de microfoonecho in te stellen
8. TONE-regeling: indrukken om bas of hoge tonen te selecteren. Zodra uw keuze wordt weergegeven, drukt 

u op de vorige of volgende knop om de waarde te verlagen of te verhogen.
9. Vorige: druk eenmaal om terug te keren naar het vorige nummer of houd ongeveer 3 seconden ingedrukt 

om terug te spoelen.
10. Volgende: Druk eenmaal om naar het volgende nummer te gaan of houd ongeveer 3 seconden ingedrukt 

om snel vooruit te spoelen.
11. MODE-knop: Druk om de ingangsbron te selecteren tussen USB / SD / BT of LINE.
12. Afspelen / pauzeren: indrukken om te schakelen tussen afspelen en pauzeren
13. MUTE-knop: indrukken om het volume te dempen. Druk opnieuw om het volume te herstellen.

ADVIES VOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING
De afstandsbediening heeft een bereik van 2m in een hoek van 30° ten opzichte van de ontvanger en moet 
altijd precies op de ontvanger worden gericht. Nooit voorwerpen tussen de ontvanger en de afstandsbediening 
plaatsen. Wanneer de ontvanger of de afstandsbediening onder een sterke lichtbron staan, kan de transmissie 
verstoord worden. Als de transmissie niet langer goed is, de batterij vervangen.

Batterijen plaatsen 
Verwijder het deksel van het batterij vak en plaats 2 AAA batterijen met de 
juiste poling in het vak

ADVIES VOOR BATTERIJEN in de afstandsbediening 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat gebruikte batterijen en accu’s niet bij het huisvuil mogen worden weggegooid, maar 
moeten worden gedeponeerd in gescheiden inzamelpunten voor recycling.
WAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN BATTERIJEN

Er is explosiegevaar als de batterij verkeerd is geplaatst. Alleen vervangen door hetzelfde of een vergelijkbaar type. Tegen 
hitte beschermen. Bij langere niet-gebruik batterijen uit het vak verwijderen.
Slik de batterij niet in. Gevaar voor chemische brandwonden. Als u twijfelt of de batterijen zijn ingeslikt of in een ander deel 
van het lichaam zijn ingebracht, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met een arts
Houd nieuwe en oude batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen.
Als het batterijcompartiment niet goed sluit, stop dan met het gebruik van het product en houd het buiten het bereik van 
kinderen.

AFSTANDSBEDIENING
1. AAN/UIT toets
2. MUTE-knop: indrukken om het volume te dempen. Druk opnieuw om het volume te 

herstellen.
3. VOL+/VOL- toetsen: Druk hierop om het volume in alle modi te verhogen / verlagen
4. CH- / CH + /  / : In FM-modus: indrukken om een kanaal te selecteren 

In USB / SD-modus: indrukken om het vorige / volgende nummer te selecteren.
5. Een nummer afspelen / pauzeren in de USB / SD-modus
6. Herhalen: druk in de USB / SD-modus eenmaal om het huidige nummer te herhalen, 

druk nogmaals om alle nummers te herhalen
7. SCAN: indrukken om automatisch naar FM-zenders te zoeken
8. EQ: Druk om de volgende opties voor geluidsprestaties in USB / SD-modus te selecte-

ren: Jazz, Rock, Bass, Normal of Classic
9. MODE: Druk om een van de volgende invoerbronnen te selecteren: USB / SD / BLUE-

TOOTH / AUX / FM.
10. Cijfertoetsen: indrukken om een nummer / kanaal te selecteren

1

2
3
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BEDIENING

1. Draai alle bedieningsknoppen tot het minimum en druk de POWER knop in de stand ON
2. Stel alle knoppen in op uw luisterniveau.
3. Draai alle bedieningsknoppen naar hun minimum voordat u het apparaat uitschakelt.

SPECIFICATIES
SYSTEEM
Voeding ..........................................................................................................................................12V𝌃 1.5A
Opgenomen vermogen ............................................................................................................................ 20W
Kanaalscheiding ................................................................................................................................... ⩾40dB
Afmetingen ..................................................................................................................... 515 x 295 x 215mm
Gewicht ................................................................................................................................................ 4.55kg

TUNER
FM band ................................................................................................................................88MHz - 108MHz

BLUETOOTH
BT versie .................................................................................................................................................... 5.0
Frequentie band ...................................................................................................................... 2402-2480MHz
Max. HF vermogen ...........................................................................................................................-1.62dBm

VERSTERKER
Vermogen .................................................................................................................................................20W
FL/FR .............................................................................................................................................19W/4 ohm
Frequentiebereik ........................................................................................................................ 80Hz - 20kHz
S/R verhouding .........................................................................................................................................⩾60
Impedantie ...........................................................................................................................................4 ohms

Correcte verwijdering van dit product 

Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet met ander huishoudelijk afval in de hele EU mag worden weggegooid. 
Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorko-
men, moet u deze op verantwoorde wijze recyclen om duurzaam hergebruik van materiaalbronnen te bevorderen. Als 
u uw gebruikt apparaat wilt retourneren, gebruikt u de retour- en verzamelsystemen of neemt u contact op met de 

winkel waar het product is gekocht. Ze zullen voor milieuveilige recycling zorgen. 



 

 
EU Declaration of Conformity 

 

Hereby we,     LOTRONIC SA 
   Avenue Zénobe Gramme, 9 
   1480 SAINTES 
   Belgique 
                                                  +32.2.390.91.91 
Certify and declare under our sole responsibility that the following product: 

Trade name:   

Product name:   Compact sound system with USB/SD/FM/BT 

Type or model:   PARTY-FALCON (15-2760PLS) 

Conforms to the essential requirements of the: 

RED directive 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU RoHS directive and the Commission Delegated Directive 
(EU) 2015/863 

based on the following standards applied: 

EN 60950-1 : 2006+A2 : 2013 

EN 62479 : 2010 
ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0 : 2017-03 
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.0 : 2017-03 
EN 55032 : 2015 
EN 55035 : 2017 
EN 61000-3-2 : 2014 
EN 61000-3-3 : 2013 
EN 300 328 V2.1.1 : 2016-11 
IEC 62321-3-1 : 2013 
IEC 62321-1-4 : 2013 
IEC 62321-1-5 : 2013 
IEC 62321-1-6 : 2015 
IEC 62321-1-7-1 : 2015 
IEC 62321-1-7-2 : 2017 
IEC 62321-1-8 : 2017 

                                                                               
Place and date of issue:  
Saintes (Belgium), on 14/08/2019 
  
Manuel De Sousa 
Quality Manager 

 



 

 

 Déclaration UE de Conformité 
Nous,     LOTRONIC SA 
   Avenue Zénobe Gramme, 9 
   1480 SAINTES 
   Belgique 
                                                  +32.2.390.91.91 
Certifions et déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que les produits suivants : 

Marque:   

Désignation commerciale :     Système audio compact avec USB/SD/FM/BT 

Type ou modèle :   PARTY-FALCON (15-2760PLS) 

Auxquels se réfère cette déclaration sont conformes aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de : 

La directive RED 2014/53/EU, la directive RoHS 2011/65/EU et la directive déléguée (UE) N° 2015/863 

Les produits sont en conformité avec les normes et/ou autres documents normatifs suivants : 

EN 60950-1 : 2006+A2 : 2013 

EN 62479 : 2010 
ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0 : 2017-03 
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.0 : 2017-03 
EN 55032 : 2015 
EN 55035 : 2017 
EN 61000-3-2 : 2014 
EN 61000-3-3 : 2013 
EN 300 328 V2.1.1 : 2016-11 
IEC 62321-3-1 : 2013 
IEC 62321-1-4 : 2013 
IEC 62321-1-5 : 2013 
IEC 62321-1-6 : 2015 
IEC 62321-1-7-1 : 2015 
IEC 62321-1-7-2 : 2017 
IEC 62321-1-8 : 2017 

                                   
Fait à Saintes (Belgique), le 14/08/2019 
 

M. De Sousa  
Responsable Qualité 
 

 



View the product on our website
Regardez le produit sur notre site internet


